

No. 19-5331

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD F. MCGAHN, II
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:19-cgv-02379-KBJ
Hon. Ketanji Brown Jackson

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS JONATHAN R. NASH,
AZIZ Z. HUQ, MATTHEW I. HALL,
AND 22 OTHER LEGAL SCHOLARS
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Benjamin F. Aiken
Sarah H. Sloan
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The investigatory power is a well-established and essential congressional function.....	3
A. Congress’s power to gather information is grounded in the Constitution.	3
B. Congress’s investigatory power is rooted in historical tradition.	6
C. To effectuate its investigatory power, Congress must be able to enforce that power.	8
II. Congress’s ability to gather information will be stymied if it cannot enforce subpoenas in court.	10
A. Institutional harms to the House are constitutionally cognizable injuries.	10
B. Separation-of-powers concerns counsel in favor of the Committee’s standing, not against it.....	12
C. Congress’s alternative remedies are insufficient substitutes for court-ordered compliance with a subpoena.....	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
APPENDIX A	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	3, 7
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	15
<i>CFPB v. Accrediting Council for Indep. Colls. & Sch.</i> , 854 F.3d 683 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	8, 9, 13
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	5
* <i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 13, 18
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 4 Wall. 475 (1866)	15
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)	3
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	12
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	9

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 384, (D.C. Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	3, 4
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	3
Other Authorities	
3 Annals of Cong. 493 (1792)	7
Cong. Globe, 27th Cong., 2d Sess. 580 (1842)	5
Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 1st Sess. 997 (1860)	7
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Hamilton ed. 1880).....	14
Tara Leigh Grove & Neal Devins, <i>Congress’s (Limited) Power to Represent Itself in Court</i> , 99 Cornell L. Rev. 571 (2014).....	9, 11
Matthew I. Hall, <i>Making Sense of Legislative Standing</i> , 90 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2016).....	11
3 Hinds § 2342	7
Aziz Huq, <i>Standing for the Structural Constitution</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 1435 (2013).....	15
Vicki C. Jackson, <i>Congressional Standing to Sue: The Role of Courts and Congress in U.S. Constitutional Democracy</i> , 93 Ind. L.J. 845 (2018)	11

James Landis, <i>Constitutional Limitations on the Congressional Power of Investigation</i> , 40 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1926)	6, 7
William P. Marshall, <i>The Limits on Congress's Authority to Investigate the President</i> , 2004 U. Ill. L. Rev. 781 (2004)	6, 8
John Stuart Mill, <i>Considerations on Representative Government</i> (1861)	4
Jonathan Nash, <i>A Functional Theory of Congressional Standing</i> , 114 Mich. L. Rev. 339 (2015).....	3, 10, 12
C.S. Potts, <i>Power of Legislative Bodies to Punish for Contempt (Continued)</i> , 74 U. Pa. L. Rev. 780 (1926).....	4
<i>Response to Congressional Requests for Information Regarding Decisions Made Under the Independent Counsel Act</i> , 10 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 68 (1986).....	18
Telford Taylor, <i>Grand Inquest: The Story of Congressional Investigations</i> (1955)	6
2 James Wilson, <i>Works of the Honourable James Wilson</i> (1804)	7
